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FINAL ORDER
This matter comes before me for final Agency Order.
The issue before me is whether Brother J. Inc., d/b/a A. J.’s Sports (Respondent) violated

Section 561.29(1)(a), Florida Statutes; and secondarily, if Respondent committed such violation, what

penalty should be imposed?

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

l. On Tume 15, 2005, the State of Florida, Department of Business and Professional
Regulation, Division of Alccholic Beverages and Tobacco (“Petitioner”) served an administrative
action on Respondent which alleged that Respondent had violated Section 561.29(1) (a), Florida
Statutes, by serving alcoholic beverages at its licensed establishment to four persons (Shane Donnor,
Stephanie Reed, Christopher Lowe and Tania Vasquez) under the legal drinking age.

2. Respondent filed a timely request for hearing, citing disputed issues of fact.
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3. A formal hearing was conducted by Administrative Law Judge on Don W. Davis on
May 24 and 25, 2006.

4. A Recommended Order was issued by the Administrative Law Judge on July 27, 2006.

5. Exceptions to the Recommended Order were received from Respondent on August 11,
2006. On August 21, 2006, Petitioner filed Petitioner’s Response to Respondent’s Exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT

6. A thorough review of the entire record of this matter reveals that the findings of fact
contained in the recommended order are based on competent, substaniial evidence and that the
proceedings on which the findings were based complied with the essential requirements of the law,

7. The Division hereby adopts and incorporates by reference the Findings of Fact as set
forth in the Recommended Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

B. A thorough review of the entire record in this matter indicates that the Conclusions of
Law contained in the Recommended Order are reasonable and correct interpretations of the law based
on the Findings of Fact. All exceptions are thus rejected.

0. The Division hereby adopts and incorporates by reference the Conclusions of Law as set
forth in the Recommended Order.

10.  This Final Order is entered afier a review of the complete record.

ORDER

Having fully considered the complete record of this case, the Recommended Order of the
presiding officer and the exceptions ﬁied, I hereby adopt the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and reject all exceptions.

It is ORDERED that Respondent pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 and serve a

seven-day license suspension. Payment of the civil penalty must be received on or before September
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29, 2006, and must be submitted to the District Enforcement Office located at 1940 North Monroe
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32299-1025. The seven-day suspension will be served on September 25,
26, 27, 28, 29, 30, and October 1, 2006. During the suspension period the Division will post signs on
the exterior and interior of the licensed premises indicating that Respondent’s beverage license is
suspended for the seven-day period. Respondent shall not deface, cover, remove, relocate, alter or
damage any suspension signs posted by the Division, nor permit others te do the same. Failure to fully
comply with the terms of this Final Order will result in the initiation of proceedings to revoke the
license as provided in Section 561.29(1) (i), Florida Statutes.
DONE and ORDERED at Tallahassee, Florida, this =21 day of August, 2006.

S M- Vg D

STEVEN M. HOUGLAND, Ph. D., Director
Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobaceo

This Order of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco will become final
unless judicial review is initiated within 30 days of the date of rendition. The rendition date is the date
the Order is filed by the Agency Indexing Clerk. Judicial review may be commenced by filing an
original Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco and a
copy, accompanied by filing fees prescribed by law, with the appropriate District Court of Appeal,
pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes and Rule 9.110, F.R.A.P. A transcript of the informal
hearing may be obtained vpon written request received no later than 60 days from the rendition date of
this Order.

Mail Certification: This Final Order was sent by Certified Mail
7005 1820 0002 9910 4134 to:

Jay Adams, Esquire

Broad and Cassel

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

By: \,976@4@-&1 C;ﬁﬂ_,-.-n_zu\ Mail Date: 9/7 /Ocp
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Additional copies mailed to:

District Enforcement/Licensing Office

Assistant General Counsel

Department of Business and Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Josefina Tamayo, General Counsel

Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Northwood Center

1940 North Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202
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1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-3060
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STATE QF FLORIDA
pIVISION OF ADMINRATRATLIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESEIONAL REGULATION
DIVSION OF ALGOHOLIC BEVERMGES
AND TOBRACCDH,

pakitioner, Cage No. 05-4687
we . '

BROTHER J, INC.. d/b/s A.J. IPORTS,

Respondent -

Patitiener’s Regponse. o Respendent' ¢ Excephions

COMES NOW, the Petitionex, Departmant of Business and
professionel Regulatien, Pivision of Alccholic Baverages and
Tobagce (Mereinafter wpivigion”), by and through the undersigned
counsel, znd f£iles this Response to Responhdent’s Excaptiongs to
the Recommended Order ip the above apnticled matter and states as

follows:

standarﬁ of Review

1. Spcoien 120.57(1) (1), Florida Stacutes, states in
relevant park:

When rejecting oF modd £ying such conclusion of law &%
interpretation of administrative ruls, the agenecy mast
scare with partisularity its reasons for rejecting oF
modifying guch. conclugion of law o¥ interpretation of
administrative rule and mugt make & ¢inding that its
substituted conclusion of law ox interpretation of
sdminiscrative rule is as or moxe raasonable than that
which wag xejectec or modified. Rejestion oF
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modifimacion of conclusiona of law may not form the
nasis for rejection OT modrfication of findings of

face.

5.  An agency, ot its discretion, may disagres with and

" reject ox medify an ndministrative Law Judge’s Conclusions ' of
Law to reflest the agensy’s undezstanding and interpratation of

che law. Florida Public Employees Council 79, AFSCME v.

Bomiels, 645 So. 24 813 (Flz. Lst DCA 1994) ; University

Community Hosp. Y. Departmant of Healtlh and kehabilitative'

cervices, €10 80, 2d 1442 (Fla. let DCA 1902); Munch V.

Deparcment of Profespional Regulation, Div. of Real Estate, 552

go. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1st DCA 19932} ; Harloff v. cicy of Saxagotsa,

575 §o. 2d 1324 (Fla. 2nd DCA 18581}, review denisd, 583 So. 2d

1035 (Fla. 1931).

Respmndgﬁa'a Exception

3. The Respondent’s exceptions CONCETN only the
administrative law Judge's (“ALJ") determination that Regpondent
is guilty of ome eeunt of cexying slcohaldid beverages to &
pegaon undex nhe ages ‘of 21.

4. In support of thia apsertion, Respondent suggests that
the ALJ errenscusly remched this determinakion and a conclusion
ehould be entersd that Rpgpendent is not guilty.

REegponse

%. The Respondent has failed to adsquately gstablish how

» Finding that the Respondent did not. compit one violation of
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selling alcoholic beverags £o a sinor is a moxs reesonable
determination than the ALJ s determination.

. Ctectiom 120.57(1) {1}, Florida Statutes, clzarly
provides that 2 modification or rejection of a conclusion of law
may not gsrve as & modification of xejection of a finding of
fact. This is becaus= phe ptandard for wodifying of rejecting
£sndings of fact i& a more ORETOUR standard rhan that required
for modifying'cr rrjecting conglusions of law. gee 5
120.57(1} (1), Fla. gtat. (2005?(“Tha agency may not reject orf
modify the fiﬁdimgs of fact unless the agency first determinss
zeom a review of the entire yacord, and states with
par;icularity in the‘order, that the findings of fact were not
baged upon cnﬁpetent cubgtantial evidence or that the
proceedings on which tha f£indings ware pased did not cowply with
esgential réquiremants of law.”}.

7. The ALJ determined that, based upon vha Facte found at
hearing, Respendant committed one violation of selling aleohellc
heverages to & person under the age of 21. fejecting the ALJ'S
conclusloa of law wcuid reguire an impermissible re~weighing of

the evidence. Sse Southpointe Pharmacy Y. Dep’t of Health and

gghab. Serve., 596 go.24 106, 109 (Fla. lsit Dep 1992) (“Where the

hearing cEficex's findings of fact and repgonable inferencke

gravn therefrom are based upan competent and sukstantial

svidante, it is 2 g¥osH abuge of discretion for che agency w2
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disregard those findinga.”) Ssp’ alin, grrickland v. Fla, A & M

Univ., 7989 %0.20, 256. 258 (Fle. 1lst DCA 2001) (£inding am =buaes
of diseretion to disregard findings of fact hased UpoR competent
supstantizal avidence.”) . There is no evidence presented by
Respondent hat the ALJ' 3 findings of fact are not supported by
compatent substant.ial svidence.

a. Furthermore, the Respondent was feiled to note one
case where an employee of & licénsge'consistantly gerved drinks
to conspicuously marked patron who was under the age of 21.
Inatesd, the gespondent nas offered cades where the gersons
under the age of 21 obtained service of alenholic beverages

through fravdulsnt practice, See e.9., trader Jon, Inc. V.

state BeveraqgsDap'g, 119 8o.2d 735 (Fla. 1BC DCA

1860} (concaining facks af minors gajning entry through unguarded
amergency 4ooT and asserting they were ovel the age of 21). The
aLJ determined that Christopher Lowe was cerded, raceived marks
on the pack of his hand, and proceeded Co purchase two alooholic
paverages from the Raspondent s employee without concmaling his

underage ghatus.

Conelugien
5., The ALJ's findings of fact and eaonclusion of law are
supported BY competant substantlal svidence. The conclusion of
1aw suggested by the vacpondent is less reasonable than that

¢ound by the ALJ. The Divimion of Alcoholic Eaverages and

arewe . .
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Tobacco may Not afgage in.reweiéhing the evidemce presented at
the hearing TO néject the ALJ's conclusion of law that
ﬁespondent ig guilty of serving, aleoholic beverages to & pexson
ander the age of 21. The aLJ's deteymination is reasonable

.

based upen the svidence presented at trial, findings of fact,

and the relevang case and statytory law applied to those fgcts
found.

WHEREFPORE

petit toner ‘prays that the. Department cf suziness and
Professiennl Regulation, Division of Aloschclic Bevarages and
TobalCo: '

fnrer 2 Final Order sonsistent with the ALJ' s Recommended

Order.

respectfully submitted this 2ist day of Anguat, 2006

\plodZ 8

oEe Merritt Lockwood
valified Repregancative
partment of Buzsineas and
professienal Regulation,

1940 North Monroe Btreet
rgilahassee, Florida 22399-2202
(850) 922~2406
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 CERTIFY that a trus copy of the forsgoing has heen -

A -
Aasael

provided by hand delivery to Jéy adams, Beg., 215 South Monroe

streat, S$aite 400, Tallahasses, Flarida 32301, thix 21st day of

August, 2906.

/|

arritt Lockwood
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TORAGEA, . s
AND PROFESS) INESS
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND ONAL REGULATION
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, AUG 11 yg05
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ;
AND TOBACCO, GENERAL COUNSEL s OFFiCE
Petitioner,

CASE NO 05-4687

VS,

BROTHERS J., INC., d/b/a A. J. SPORTS, -

M e S MmN S N N N S N L S

Respondent.

RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO RECOMMENDED ORDER

Respondent Brothers J, Inc., d/b/a A. J. Sport, by its undersigned attorney, files
hereby its exceptions to the Recommended Order entered in the above styled proceeding
and would show:

I. Respondent takes exception to the Conclusion of Law contained in
Paragraph 33 of the Recommended Order. This Conclusion of Law erroneously applies
the correct legal standard to the facts as found in the Recommended Order.

2. The Recommended Order correctly states in Paragraph 32 that “ . . . a

license may only be sanctioned if the licensee failed 1o exercise reasonable diligence in

preventing underage drinking. See, e.g. Woodbury v. State Beverape Department, 219

So.2d 47, 48 (Fla. 1™ DCA 1969); Trader Jon. inc. v. State Beverage Department, 119

So.2d 735 (Fla. 1" DCA. 1960)™.
3. Paragraph 32 of the Recommended Order correctly states the law
regarding a licensee’s responsibility with regard to prevention of underage drinking at the

RECEIVED
AUG 1 4 2008
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licensed premise. In the first case cited in Paragraph 32, Woodbury v. State Beverage

Department, the First District Court of Appeal stated . . . [A] liquor licensee is not an
insurer against violations of law committed on his premises by or through his employees.
The licensee is responsible to- determine who is underage, but since the inquisition into a

charge of violation is equitable in nature and not criminal, ke is held ondy Io a reasonable

standard of diligence " (emphasis added). The decision in Trader Jon. Inc. v. State

Beﬁerage Department states the fact that sales were made to minors, standing alone, is

not sufficient to subject the seller to penalties. “It must be made to appear that the sale

was made knowingly and willfully, or that it was made negligently, with out care to

diligently prevent such sales™. (citing Davis v. Noland, 70 So0.2d 5132, 539 (Fla. 1954).
Other cases in a similar vein include Lash v. Depal;trnent of Business Repulation, 411
So.2d 276, 278 (Fla. 3™ DCA 1982) (“[I)f the evidence supports the conclusion that the
licensee failed to exercise ordinary care in the maintenance of the licensed premises or
the supervision of his employees, he can be found negligént and his license

[sanctioned]”). Surf Attractions. Inc. v. Department of Business Repulation, 480 So0.2d

1354, 1355 (Fla. 1" DCA. 1986) (“[T]he agency must show a lack of due diligence on the
part of the beverage licensee before sanctions may be imposed™) (Id. At 1357 - “In
éummary, we find that the agency erred in adopting the hearing officer’s conclusion of
law that the licensee could be held strictly liable for a violation of the beverage laws”);

Pic N’ Save v. Department of Business Regnlation, 601 S0.2d 245 (Fla. 1¥ DCA. 1992)

(“Additionally, we point out that;

[Iln those instances where courts have sanctioned
revocation by the DBR because of simple negligence on a
licensee’s part for failing to exercise due care in the
supcrvision of agents or employees who engage in unlawful
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activity on the licensee’s premises, the courts have found
repeated and flagrant violations by the employees which
allow an inference that said violations had been fostered,
condoned, or negligently overlooked by the licensee” (id at
253; emphasis in originel; ¢iting Charlotte County Lodge v.
Deparmment of Business Regulation, 194 So.2d 321, 329
(Fla. 2™ DCA. 1967).

4, In the instant cas,é, the Recommended Order found that Respondent tries
to create a “culture of compliance”. Respondent’s policy is that “no underage drinking
will be tolerated”. Tbls policy is “reiterated in informal fraining at every stéﬂ" meeting”.
All employees are required to go through formal training within 30 days of being hired.
Respondent has a policy that everyone who is served alcoholic beverages must have his
age checked. Due to the skill that underage persons have in deceiving liquor sellers,
A.J’s changes its “over 217 designation every night. It has a floor mapager on duty,
among, whose duties is the prevention of underage drinking, at all times. A.J.’s has hired
an experienced Tallahassee police officer to consult on security matters including

prevention of underage drinking. (See, Paragraphs 17 — 23 of the Recommended Order).

3. Respondent’s underage drinking preveption measures have been
successful. When Petitioner has tried “sting” operations at Respondent’s bar, the decoy
bas been prevented from drinking every time. (Finding of Fact 24). Petitioner’s S.pecial
agent considers Respondent to be “better than other bars in preventing underage
drinking”. (Finding of Fact 25). To the best of the licensee’s knowledge, no one has ever
knowingly served an alcoholic drink to a minor at A.1’s. (Finding of Fact 26).
Respondent has never previously been charged with serving alcohol to minors. (F inding
of Fact 26). Clearly, all of these findings of fact show .that R.espondent. exercised

reasonable diligence in preventing underage drinking. (Woodbury, supra).
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6. There is absolutely no evidence (and there is no finding) that the licensee
wes aware of, or should have beén aware of, the liquof sales to Christopher Lowe. There
is absolutely no evidence (aﬁd there is no finding of fact) that the lcensee failed to
exercise ordinary care in the supervision of its employzes. The bartender, perhaps, should
have been more diligent, but this failure cannot in any be aitributed to any negligence or

went of care on the licensee’s part. See. Surf Attractions (supra) and Pic N” Save (supra).

7. In the absence of a showing that Respondent was in some manner
responsible for allowing Christo;ﬁher Lowe to drink, was negligent in allowing him to
drink, or was even aware that he was alIoﬁved to drink; and with a stroﬁg showing that
Respondent actively implements one of the more successiul efforts to prevent underage
drinking, it was error to find that the fact that Christopher Lowe was able to obtain
alcoholic beverages at Respondent’s establishment constituted a sanctionable violation of

Section 561.29(1)(a), Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE Respondent preys that the Department of Business and

Professional Repulation, Division of Alcoholic Beverages:
Grant this exception;

Enter a Final Order finding that Respondent did not violate Section 561.29(1)(2).

Florida Sratutes; and

Withdraw its Administrative Action and Amended Administrative Sanction.
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Respectfully submitted,

jgc’/c, @Dé) 5
Ty/ag
Florida Bar Number 341819

BROAD AND CASSEL

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400
P.O. Drawer 11,300

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(850) 681-6810

FAX (850) 521-1441

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a comect and true copy of the foregoing has been
furnished by hand delivery to those persons listed below this 11® day of August, 2006,

g Ly ao/MJ
Jaj(ﬁ/da@

Service list:

Sorin Ardelean, Esquire

John Lockwood, Qualified Representative ,
Department of Business and Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street '
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2207



